RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 088

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH S.H. CREEL CONTRACTING LLC IN THE AMOUNT OF $158,875 TO COMPLETE CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN CITY FACILITIES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
WHEREAS the City of Powder Springs’ (the “City”) previously approved the Cobb County Community Development Block Grant (“CDBG”) Subrecipient Agreement for Program Year 2021 and 2022 (“CDBG Agreements”), for certain accessibility improvements at its public works and police department facilities (the “Project”); and
WHEREAS the City solicited and obtained proposals to complete the Project and it desires to accept and approve the quote submitted by S.H. Creel Contracting, LLC as the lowest responsive and responsible proposal; and 
WHEREAS because said proposal amount exceeds the program funds available in the 2021 and 2022 CDBG Agreement, the City desires to approve and allocate the use of the Program Year 2023 CDBG Agreement funds to complete the Project; and 

NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Mayor and Council of the City of Powder Springs that it approves and authorizes the Mayor to execute an agreement with S.H. Creel Contracting, LLC in the amount of $158,875 to complete the Project, subject to review and approval by the City Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Program Year 2023 CDBG Agreement funds are approved and allocated to complete the Project. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.
SO RESOLVED this 3rd day of April, 2023.
Albert Thurman, Mayor







Henry Lust, Council Member








Doris Dawkins, Council Member








Dwayne Green, Council Member
[additional signatures follow]

Patrick Bordelon, Council Member








Patricia Wisdom, Council Member

ATTEST:  


________

Kelly Axt, City Clerk
