RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 186

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A
DEDUCTIVE CHANGE ORDER TO THE AGREEMENT WITH S.H. CREEL
CONTRACTING, LLC RELATING TO CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN CITY
FACILITIES; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND STAFF TO EXECUTE
DOCUMENTS NEEDED TO CLOSE OUT THE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS the City of Powder Springs’ (the “City”) previously authorized S.H. Creel
Contracting, LLC (“Creel”) to complete certain accessibility improvements at its public works
and police department facilities for an amount of $158,875 (the “Project™); and

WHEREAS Creel has completed the improvements and submitted a deductive change
order in the amount of $7678.45 to adjust the contract value to actual field quantities, and the
City desires to approve said change order and close the Project.

NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Mayor and Council of the City of
Powder Springs that it approves and authorizes the Mayor to execute a deductive change order to
the agrcement with S.H. Creel Contracting, LLC in the amount of $7678.45 and further
authorizes the Mayor and staff to execute documents needed to close the Project. This resolution
shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

SO RESOLVED this 16" day of October 2023.

ﬂk Lusyf, Counéil Member

Qb sen+

Do kins, Council Mer

Dwayne Gre!n, Council Member

Sp,é bk Rin Ae \y

Patrick Bordelon, Council Member

pa 0 / »
%ﬁ} " [/4/24[[4/)71

Patricia Wisdom, Council Member

ATTEST:
Kelly Ax



